


TO Mre Wayne M, COllins ACTIVE LIST

he undersigned TETSUJI SUEOKA

|

to be included in the mass suit to restore my United

States citizenshipe
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ACTIVE LIST : i

/
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Name TETSUJI SUEOKA

Present Address YAMAGUCHI K®N, IWAKUNI SHI

KAWASHIMO, NAKAZU TAKE 37

OCTORER 27, 1922

renouncement Tule Lake, CALIFORNIA

State whether or not received a letter
of approvel on citizenship renounciation from the
Ad 4+ ev 0 o al
ATTOTNEY Generale

Received approval of citizenship renounciation
from the Attorney general,




CROSS~-REFERENCE

FILE OF: SUEOKA, TETSUJI

LIST: ACTIVE LIST BORN: Sacramento, Calif.
DATE: 06U, 27, 1922

BFER TO FILE: SPECIAL GROUP FILE
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CROSS -REFERENCE

. SUEOKA, TETSUJI

A\CTIVE LIST

TFER TO FILE: SUEOKA, YOSHIKO

LIST JUDGMENT LIST
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YAMAGUCHI KEN, IWAKUNI SHI
KAWASHIMO, NAKAZU TAKF 87

2nd June, 1948

Mre. WAYNE M, COLLINS
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Sir;

Respectfully submitted herewith are our appli-
cations to be included in the mass suit to restore
our United States citizenship.

/e appreciate very much all that you are doing
for us, and you, Mr. Collins, is the only way of hope
that we, the renouncees in Japan, have to cling to.

\\ Respectfully yours,

oshiko Sueoka JUDGM“NT
LIST
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April 7, 1955

Mr, Tetsuji John Sueoka
#77, Miyamura-cho
Azabu, Minato-ku

Tokyo, Japan

Dear Mr. Sueoka:

fou have been successful in the administrative remedy
Bursued in your case. The Justice Department has reached
the conclusion that you personally renounced citizenship
because of fear, coercion and duress. Therefore, it is
willing to withdraw the oifer of proof it made against you
in the miss class equity suits whereupon a judgment can be
entered in your favor in the U.S5. Distpict Court cancellinge
your renunciation on the ground of duress and leclaring yoU
to be a citizen of the United States.

AS soon as & large enough number of persons have been
cleared sdministratively such & judgment will be entercd for
fOu. When the judgment is entered L shall let you know by
etter and 1 shall send you a certified copy of the judgment
which you can keep for future use.

i am enclosing a copy of the transmittal letter of the
Justice Department (Attorney general) which was sent to the
Department of State (Passport Office). You should take the

enclosed copy of that transmittal letter promptly Lo Lhe
ante onsul 1n Japan nearest you snd there apply
{ in

» port i you have not already done 80,

U. S5, nsul will issue & U.5, Pessport toc you which wi
show on its face that you are a citizen ol the .nited states.

When you receive the U,S., passport from the U.5. Consul
you can make your own arrangements to return to the United
States. You should write and let me know your U.8. address
and the time you expect to return te the U.S,

If you have children born in Japan such children are U.S.
citizens and you will be able to bring them back to the United
States with you,

T N o . @ \ fau . " ’ g
such person can enter the United States &8 a "nonguota
Inslgrant” because you are a U.o. citizen, An applicatio
can be made to the nearest U,S5. Consul in Japan for a none
gquota immigrant visa for such spouse.




If vour spouse (wife or husbsnd) is & renunciant who does
not recover U.S5. citizenship administratively through the Jus-
tice Department or by court trial, or does not wish further
to try to recover U.5. citizenship, such a spouse, nevertheless,
can elect to be an alien and can obtain a nonguota immigrant
viss from the Nearest U.b. LONSUl and Can return L0 the Ueoe

becaure he Or she 18 the Spouse 01 & Us.J. CLLLiZEN.

If your spousze iz an alien or a renunciant who doesg not
recover citizenship but becomes an alien whe returns to the
United States as a nongquota immigrant he or she here becomes
elizible to apply to an office of the U.5, Immigration Zervice
to become naturalized, that 1s to say, to become a U.S5.
citigen by naturalization,

o
H
2
e

It i3 my conelusion that in due course of time Congress will
enact a nevw law authorizing the return of property or its approxi-
mate value to aliens whose property was selzed and confiscated
during the war under the provisions of the Trading With The Enemy
AQte

If you intend to remain in Japan for a while you must be
gareful not to commit any act whereby you might lose U.S.
citizenghip, You were informed by me In previous letters of
various acts of expatriation whereby a U.S. citizenship can
be lost,

If you have dual citizenship you can dencunce (renounce)
Japanese nationality. This c¢an be done by signing & renunciaw
tion form before a Japanese consular officer in the United
tates or before an authorized Japanese government office in
Japan,

Very truly yours,
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I.'l.oyd He &n’b, Lsquire
United States Attorney

k22 Fost Office Building
Seventh & Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

(M 25295). CEGshv.

Dear ir. Burke:

This is in response to your letier of September 23, 195k,
enclosing affidavit of the above-named subject for a detere
mination as to whether his ease iay be considered as coming
within the coversge of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in
the case of Acheson v. Muwrakami, 176 F. 2d, 953, in accordance
with a utmmm dated September 21, 1953,
to iire Wayne M, Collins.

You are advised that en affidavit of this subject was proe-
viously submitied to this Department by the Department of State
with a similar request for our views, On Awgust 21, 1950, we
advised that Department thst none of the reasons stated by the
subject in his affidavit for renouncing his citizenship are
similar to the allegations of fear and duress made by the re-
nuneiants in the above case, and expressed the belief that any
questions as to the binding effect of subject's actions should
properly be decided through court action.

However, following a review of the subject's additional
affidavit, together with the eomplete War Relocation Authority
and Department files, it is now the view of the Department
that this subject's case may be considered as coming within
the scope of the above deecision.

e have informed the Department of State of our present
view by a letter, three eopies of which are enclosed herewith,
Hymmmuthmmmcmn&uuusmw




File No. 1h6-5k=325
93=1-1320

in order that we may reeall our clearance from the Depariment

of State before action is taken thereon. If you do not disagree,
please forward two of the copies to i, Collins, pursuant to

the agreement in our above mentioned letter of September 21, 1953,
and enter into the necessary arrangements for disposition of the
case in accordance therewith. If time will permit, we should
appreciate receiving copies of the papers before they are filed.
The original and one copy of plaintiff's affidavit are returned
%o you herewith.

Yours very truly,
WARREN BE. BURGER

Assistant Attomey General
Civil Division

By:

Chief'y, Japanese Claims Section

Enel. No. 97106
Original and copy of
affidavity three copiss
of letter %o the Depart-
ment of State.




COPY FROM
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
—— CIVIL DIVISION
311320 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
325

MAR 13 1955

Department of State
Winder Building
Washington 26, D. €,

Attention: Irs. Buth B. Shipley
Director, Passport (ffies

fe: T John Sueoxa
ouy )

Doar 3irs:

On June 1, 1950, the Uepartment of State forwarded to
this Department a Supplenmental Affidavit of the above-namsd
subject, and requested an expression of our views as to
Wmmmhmmumnmm
mpeefth-%g decision. Om August 21, 1950, you
were advised we were of the opinion that his ease did
not come within the scope of the above decision and that we
felt that it was one for trial.

Pursuant Yo an sgreement entered into with Vi, Vayne M.
Collins, Attorney, to stipulate to the imiroduction of satise
factory affidavits subuitied Ly plaintiffs in the case of

Abo, 186 F. 24, 766, as set forth in the Department's
i‘c‘t"“mus?pﬁuaz.zﬁa,mmn.pmwm.m
subject submitted an sdditional affidavit setting forth in
Mmfm,mmmmwmmmto
renownce. Following a review of the subject's additional
affidavit, together with an examination of the complete War
Helocation Autharity and Department files, it is now the view
dmwmmsnmct'umomhocm
umﬁmmmo@mmmum.mdnm
advised Lloyd He Burke, United States Attorney, NHorthern District
of Celifornia to this effect. In accordance with our abovee
referred to letter of September 22, 1953, to the Department of
mu,nnwmumxumwm.m,mamuw
affidavit of the subject.
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A eopy of this letter is being forwarded %o Mr. Collins, and
in accordance with the sgreement, may be presented by the subject

in lieu of the usual supplemental affidavit required of renunciant
applicants for documentation as American Citizens,

Yours very truly,

RARREN E, BURGER
Asgistent Attorney Ceneral
Civil Division

By:

Enosh %, Ellisen
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

m\ao Noe 97107

Affidavit and copy of letter to
ILloyd He Burke, Hsquire.




Name: SUEOKA, Tetsuji John

Judgment: 8/12/55 Aff. Japan
(Date & kind)

Address:

- - JUN 30 1960
flzﬂl 1D g/gf &™
R Ty

Card: — S

Wnidlor ,“;~\7
Fo ldEI‘ : l/ )7/24/9/ W#—/ﬁ -JZM%,&/ Ll—y,-z/crnruj;c/ /

%M‘@% AP / g

Address Information:
(Phone bk.,C/D, etc.)

Japan,

Pl y -~ <
A nn ( // /5 / /J:’/ /&f i £ s s

Letters, contact, judgment
order, etc.:

Payment information, billing:

Cross reference:

Jﬁ?uﬁ%\» WAL
R 3
“:rvﬁbﬂmu%id

e




Mr, Tetsuji John Sueoka

c/o Mr. James Takehara
Rt 2 Bax: 3012

Sacramenteo, California




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

GArfield 1-5827

June 30, 1960

Mrs, Yoshiko Sueoka Tomomitsu
11C-B Kapahulu Ave,
Honolulu, Hawaii
Dear Mrs, Tomomitsus
I would thank you to let me know the present address

of Mp, Tetsuji John Sueoka

Miss Sumike Sueoka

Mr. Sadao (George) Sueoka
so that final papers concerning their citizenship status

may be transmitted to them. Please use the enclosed

cards and self-addressed envelope for your reply to me.

V%ly yours,




WAYNE M. COLLINS

Attorney At Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

GArfield 1-5827

SEP 211360

Mr. Tetsuji John Sueoka
¢/o Mr, James Takehara
Rt. 2, Box 3012
Sacramento, Calif.

Dear ., Sueoka:

Quite some time ago you received from me your
individual certified copy of the 'Final Judgment' of
the Court that cancelled your wartime renunciation
of citizenship and that declared you to be a U. S.
citizen. However, you have not yet paid the balance
of § 33% ~n due on your account. If it presses you

mdch*

too to pay this balance in a lump sum, you can
let me know and arrangements can be made for you to
pay by installments. I am enclosing a stamped
envelope for your reply.

Ve:;géé;?y yours,
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AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities.
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as th
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if knc
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

yd i e A S S FE CIRUES S

1. Name Date of Birth

Tetsuji (John) SUECKA October 27, 1922

Where

«

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese l When
nationality? No |

|

3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

b

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Ju‘neae
nationality?

4, State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Pate
To

5. Give details concerning any formal education

Period of Attendance

-

Specify subjects studied (attach additiomal sheet if necessary).
.
N

®

Pl
A Pats 247, SR L o SRR o
6. Have you ever mlﬁb!ﬁpﬂt‘ﬁon for repatriation'to Japan? _.Ye8 __If so, gi\;e date... ,-and your reasons for so
applying: tan Lo \
I do neéryeeall the exact date but helieve it to be the latter part of 194lys I remember
tha® my father submitted my name together with the names of the rest of his family for
repatriation to Japan. As my father has stated in Enclosure #l, he requested repatriation
for all of the family without consulting any of us. My father was very adamant about any
such decision on his mrt and would tolerate no objections on my part or any of the other
members of his family regarding such decisions: He many times used the threat of physical

violence to me to formse me to agree to his desires. As evidenced in my father's statement

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that ydu would not swear unqualified Have you ever declined to answer when asked whethet you
allegiance to the United States? | would swear mnqualified allegiance?

Or have you ever given a qualified ansyer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? If so, give your reasogs:

When I was first interviewed, I swore unqualified allegiance to the U.S. However, when
my father le arned about my action, he was so angry that he actually threatened me with a
knife. I felt certain he would have killed me if I had not finally agreed to have
answer to Question 28 changed from Yes to Nos My father made certain that I instructed
the Camp Commander to make this shanges The Camp Commander agreed, however, the change
was oot made in my presence.  While this verbal action seemed to satisfy my father.l.have

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willingness
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you hafe been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you? If so, state
when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor: N

(con'd from (A) above)

he actna

he ver¥ally agreed to make the change to satisfy my fatler, b

9
3
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Ly
P
I felt resigned to voite no objection to his aetd
hars which he threatened to inflict upon me.

(Contimed from Page 1)

make the change because he knew of my previous £
allegisnce to the U.S. 1 believe my record will
Question 28 is still Yes,

To the best of my memory, 1 was never afforded ancther opportunity to change
my answer. However, as stated in Question 7A above, I believed that the Camp
Commander had not altered my original answer of Yes to Question 28, Conse-
quently, I felt secure in the belief that my affirmtive answer, was a matter
of fecord., 1 was afriid to seek too mugh information regarding the disposition
of DSS Form J0LA and Form WRA 126-Rev, due to threats by my father every time

I mentiened the subject of his forcing his family to disclaim our allegiance

to the U.8.

4




When hostilities commenced between the US amd Japan, I expocted that
Wy sons weuld be called to Service, and ¥ was happy that they would be able
to ssrve their country. Bven when we were arbitrarily put inte camps, my
feelings were not changed in any way. But after weo had beem in pamps, for

over two years, gumors started to fly abeut that all servicemen of Japans g
ancesiry were being mistreated and that scss had even met with physicall

violence, Also, it was rumered that tha 1S Govermment had decided ’oo draft

all eligible Nisei males then in the varieus camps arnd use them mere or
less as "camnon foddeér." The only way ta prdvent this, we were told, was
to ask for repatriation to Japan., Naturally, I did mot want to lose =y
sons in. this marmer - to die for theiy sountry was one thing - to be sent
mercilessly to thelr deaths was something else. Therefore, I, without con.
sulting any of my family, requested repatriation for all of us. I felt that-
I, being the father, had the right to make this arbitrary declsion. This
was the only way in which I believed I could save them from violence or
certain death nt‘ the hands of otlzer sorvicemen. Two years of gonfinement
had made me very susceptible to the speeches of fanaties,

After we were transferred to Tuls Lake, things went smothly for awhile, ¥
but not for long. I was soon approachsd by some members of the Hoshi.Dan

and coaxed to join their organization. I refumed !

Bl Bl Rt R ————




i alternative
but to ecmply with my demand,

After the cessation of hostiiities, my wife and I decided to rotwrn to

Y

our homeland. I wanted my family to ascompany me, and I Lreught pressure 3o

bear on the members of my family, especially John as he was the eldest, I
made it a‘ point to emphasize my age and that I had no way of making a 1livelie
hocd in Japan.

I, therefore am the real cause of my son Johm remouncing his citisenship
and coming to Japar with his family, and I am willing to take the full blame.
I, therefore, agcept complete responsibility for forcing my oldest

son %0 rencunce his citizenship and to return to Japan with his family.,

I certify to the !’oregbing statement in the reslization of a grave
error on my vert which has resulted in the undeserved misfortume of my
bldest son through no fault of his own, and in the hopes that the restora.
tion of hs Ufycitimenshipewill repay him for all the hardships he has

guffered due to ay past actions,
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est Japanese

State nature of your activity and offices you held:

B R IR IR, — e Bl S-SRV RS & S S - — s

If you velustarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and redsonns for so doing:
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yproval, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your resrunciation or to cancel your renunciation
r the delay in making such request:




Page 4

hepity

(F) If there are any other facts which influenced your actiog in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or oti'a separate sheet
if necessary. 2

Refer to ny fethert's statenent (Enclosusre M)«

L
-

A

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give your reasons for having returned to Japan. -

Refer to my father's gtatenent and to my answer to P4 sbove,

. -

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan t:*en any action to resume or acquire Japanese cigizenship?
. < Answer Yes or No

If you have, state pature of action taken and rkasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

" Tenlisted (or was drafred) on v
State the Branch of Service

1 still am in such service. 3 I was reledsed fron active duty on
Answer Yes or No

.

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered.

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

ks

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to youg

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Branch of Service

JAPAN
CITV OF TOKYO ) SS:
“EMPASS/ OF Tt WHUTED SIATES OF AMERICA)

of

jfhn . Simms . 4

#

Viee Consul of the United S ates OF. Aseried
duly commissioned and .qualified ‘SUMC‘ k‘

Tariff No\.
Mo !« Pr

This affidavit may be executed before any mm&hoﬁu& no adminuwr ouh




